
 

 

TETRA TECH 
8317 Excelsior Drive, Suite 160, Madison, WI 53717 

tetratech.com 

 

October 15, 2021            
    

 

 

Candace Sykora 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation and Redevelopment 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
890 Spruce St 
Baldwin, WI 54002 
 

 

RE: Site Investigation Work Plan  
WM Waste, Inc. Facility 
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, Racine County, WI 53182 
BRRTS Activity # 02-52-586974 
DNR FID # 252195350 

 

 

Dear Ms. Sykora: 

On behalf of WM Waste, Inc. (WM Waste), Cornerstone Environmental Group, LLC, a Tetra Tech Company 
(Tetra Tech) has prepared this Site Investigation Work Plan (SIWP) for the facility located at 21211 Durand 
Avenue, Union Grove, WI. The SIWP has been prepared in response to a Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources (WDNR) letter dated July 14, 2021 (Attachment 1).  

The purpose of this SIWP is to complete a Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) NR 716 compliant site 
investigation to define the extent and magnitude of residual contamination associated with the release of 
impacted carbon during carbon change-out activities that is the subject of BRRTS # 02-52-586974, following the 
completion of interim response actions. To obtain closure of this BRRTS case number, the WDNR has indicated 
that the impacted areas of the facility associated with that release must be remediated to the standard residual 
contaminant limits (RCLs). The RCL for mercury for direct contact is 3.3 mg/kg and the RCL for groundwater is 
0.208 mg/kg. This investigation will determine the degree and extent of residual mercury contamination from the 
subject release using the RCLs and the need for additional remedial actions, if any, to meet the RCL standards. A 
brief project background, proposed scope of services, and tentative schedule are provided in the following 
sections. We are requesting that the WDNR review this SIWP. The review fee will be submitted by WM Waste.  

 

Site Information 

Site name: WM Waste, Inc. Facility 

Address: 21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, Racine County, WI 53182 

Parcel IDs: 006-03-20-36-031-018; 006-03-20-36-031-017; 006-03-20-36-029-000; 006-03-20-36-031-022; 006-
03-20-36-031-021 
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Site location: Northeast ¼ of the Northeast ¼ of section 36 of Township 3 North and Range 20 East, Racine 
County, Wisconsin 

Responsible Party�s name and address: WM Waste, Inc., 21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, Racine County, 
WI 53182 

Consultant name and address: Tetra Tech, 8413 Excelsior Drive suite 160, Madison, WI , 53717 

 

Background and Scoping of Investigation 

The facility was historically used as a mercury recycling and licensed hazardous waste storage and treatment 
facility. Mercury recycling activities were conducted utilizing retort ovens. Emissions from the mercury retort ovens 
were directed to a granular activated carbon (GAC) system. The facility no longer operates the ovens nor 
processes mercury for recycling. Nonetheless, the GAC system remains operational at the facility. 

The GAC�s carbon media is replaced approximately every five years. The site is located in a small industrial park 
and is bordered to the north by Durand Avenue followed by agricultural land. The remainder of the surrounding 
area consists of industrial properties to the south and residences to the east and west. The site location is shown 
on Figure 1. 

The WDNR was notified in August 2001 that soils at the facility were impacted with mercury. In 2008, a Site 
Investigation was performed and the WDNR issued case closure on June 18, 2009 with continuing obligations 
related to residual soil contamination left in place at the site. Requirements included sampling and analysis of any 
excavated soil from the site, as well as a determination as to whether the material is considered a solid or 
hazardous waste. A soil sampling event occurred in September 2010 where samples were collected from the 
facility and select surrounding properties. All results were below the site-specific standard for mercury of 10 
mg/kg. 

According to Condition 59.f of the facility�s Feasibility and Plan of Operation Report (FPOR) approval from the 
WDNR dated August 18, 2011, biennial collection of a minimum of 70 soil samples are to be analyzed for total 
mercury commencing in 2012. The Sample Locations and Summary of Historical Soil Analytical Results are 
provided in (Attachment 2). Results at or above the site-specific standard of 10 mg/kg must be reported to the 
WDNR. Biennial sampling occurred at the site from 2012 through 2018 with no exceedances of the site-specific 
standard. 

On August 28, 2020, the biennial soil sampling event was conducted by Environmental Monitoring & 
Technologies, Inc. (EMT) in accordance with the approved FPOR. EMT collected grab soil samples from the 
facility and submitted them to their certified lab for mercury analysis. Lab results were received on September 11, 
2020 identifying that seven of the 89 samples collected exceeded the site-specific standard of 10 mg/kg. The 
suspected source of the elevated concentrations is spillage of approximately one gallon of carbon media that 
occurred during the last GAC changeout event in September 26, 2018. WM Waste was not aware of the release 
prior to the 2020 sampling event. The changeout was reportedly performed by new employees, and although 
plastic tarping was used, carbon media was spilled on the ground surface near the carbon vessels on the west 
side of the facility while being transferred to totes. 

Immediate non-emergency remedial action was taken to address the site-specific exceedances. Over-excavation 
of contaminated soil was conducted from December 10, 2020 through December 16, 2020. WM Waste personnel 
over-excavated soils to a depth of approximately 1-foot below ground surface (bgs) based on analytical results 
and visual observations. The approximate extent of the excavation is shown of Figure 2. Post-excavation 
confirmation sample results were well below the site-specific standard of 10 mg/kg as well as the direct contact 
RCL of 3.3 mg/kg as reported in the February 2021 Request for No Further Action Letter (Attachment 10). 
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If precipitation were to have come in contact with the spilled GAC prior to the remediation it would have flowed to 
the stormwater drain located on the western side of the facility within the excavation area. The stormwater drains 
discharge to a stormwater retention pond. The stormwater retention pond was constructed circa 2008 (based on 
an aerial photo review) to manage stormwater from the site in accordance with Conditions 60 and 61 of the 
facility�s FPOR. The pond is designed with a 2-foot-thick clay liner to protect the groundwater from infiltration. The 
as-built elevations for the pond, pond design specifications and plans and the stormwater flow pattern for the site 
are provided in Attachment 3. The pond sediment was initially sampled in 2012, is sampled annually, and the 
analytical reports are maintained in on-site records. Mercury results from pond sediment samples have fluctuated 
over time. The Sample Locations and Summary of Historical Pond Sediment Analytical Results are presented in 
Attachment 4.  

A review of the subsurface conditions in the vicinity of the site indicates a contaminant would have to traverse a 
thick stratum or deposit of clay prior to reaching the groundwater which appears to be more than 50 feet below 
the ground surface. Historic water supply well analytical results from samples collected at the two on-site wells 
and the neighboring properties wells indicate no detections of mercury. The analytical results are provided in 
Attachment 5.   

No other potential sources of mercury contamination are known in the vicinity of the site. 

There is no known potential for impacts to sensitive species, habitats or ecosystems, based on a Preliminary 
WDNR Endanger Resource Review completed on August 13, 2021 (Attachment 6). A review of nearby surface 
waters and wetlands in the vicinity of the site showed a small wetland mapped approximately 130 feet west of the 
stormwater pond discharge area. No waterways are present in the vicinity of the site that the site would discharge 
to. Additionally, no potential impacts to sites of historical/archaeological significance are known. 

Based on the area where the spill occurred, the SIWP will focus the investigation on the soil surrounding the 
previously remediated area of the GAC spill, the sediment and water quality of the stormwater pond. Additionally, 
the two water supply wells onsite will be tested for total mercury to characterize the groundwater at the site. 

 

Physiographical and Geological Setting 

The following information is provided as a background of the natural physical features on-site, in the vicinity of the 
site and beneath the site.  

Topography  

The current USGS � 7.5 Minute Topographic Map (see Figure 1) showing the site and surrounding area was 
reviewed. Based on the local topography and surface water features, surface water is presumed to flow to the 
west toward a stormwater retention pond. When the pond discharges, it flows to the southwest toward a mapped 
wetland offsite. 

Surficial Soils 

The ground surface at the site is either paved, covered in gravel or manicured lawn. The area where the GAC spill 
occurred was overlain by gravel before it was removed and replaced during remediation. The United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources Conservations Service (NRCS) maps indicate the surficial 
soils on site as silty clay loam and silt loam (Attachment 7).  

Geology 

Nearby water supply well logs (Attachment 8) show a clay deposit extending from the ground surface to a depth 
of 40 feet to 120 feet below grade.  The clay deposit overlies sand and gravel deposits of varying thickness. The 
unconsolidated deposits overlie limestone/dolomite bedrock at approximately 130 to 160 feet bgs. 



 TETRA TECH 
 4  

 

Hydrogeology 

Well construction logs within the surrounding area also indicate that the groundwater is greater than 50 feet bgs. 
A well log found in site records indicates the water table is at 98 feet below the ground surface. Locally, 
groundwater is presumed to flow to the east toward an unnamed tributary of the Des Plaines River.  Deeper 
groundwater conditions or the piezometric surface, as shown on the United State Geological Survey 1963 water 
table contour map (Attachment 9), also flows to the east where it likely discharges into Lake Michigan.  

Potential Migration Pathways 

Contamination from the GAC spill was likely limited to the surficial soils above the clay near the original spill 
location and the storm water retention pond sediments. The impacted soil in the area where the GAC was spilled 
has since been remediated by excavating and removing the soil down to one foot below the surface and replacing 
it with clean fill and gravel. The residual mercury remaining in the soil after the remediation may be a migration 
pathway.  

Samples have been collected from the stormwater retention pond sediments since 2012. The historical laboratory 
results have shown elevated mercury concentrations in the pond sediments, likely resulting from historic mercury 
handling/recycling activities. The last pond sediment samples were collected in December 2020, after the GAC 
spill and remediation activities. Therefore, sediment conditions can be discerned from this prior sampling. The 
stormwater retention pond is designed with a clay bottom as noted/observed by Tetra Tech personnel during the 
December 2020 sediment sampling event and based on the retention basin plan set (Attachment 3). 
Consequently, the clay liner is designed to limit the vertical migration of mercury within the pond sediment. The 
pond is further designed to settle out suspended solids (including mercury) before evaporating or discharging 
through a discharge structure to the pond outlet.  

Water has a specific gravity value of 1.0 while inorganic mercury compounds have a specific gravity value of 13.6. 
Along with this, National Institute Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) reports that inorganic mercury is 
insoluble, because inorganic mercury has a higher specific gravity than water and is insoluble meaning that it has 
the tendency to settle out in water. Based on the depth to groundwater, the specific gravity of inorganic mercury 
particles and their likelihood to settle out rather than discharge, the engineered nature of the stormwater pond 
liner and the thick layer of clay below the surficial soil seen on nearby well logs as well as past water supply well 
sampling results, impacts to groundwater from the GAC release are not likely. 

By design the surface water is collected in a retention pond to prevent suspended solids from leaving or 
discharging from the pond. Soil samples have been collected in a grid pattern across the site and analyzed for 
total mercury since 2009. The grid location and a summary of the results is provided in Attachment 2. Grid sample 
locations H7 and H8 are located closest to the storm water pond outlet. Mercury concentrations at H7 and H8 
have fluctuated over the years with only one instance of reaching a concentration over the direct contact RCL 
which occurred at location H7 in 2010, well before the GAC spill.  The results since 2010 have remained well 
below the direct contact RCL including since the GAC spill. When these concentrations are compared to the 
fluctuating nature of past results across the site, similar concentrations reported across the site, and the 
concentrations that occurred at the samples in the immediate vicinity of the GAC spill, it can be inferred that the 
GAC spill had little to no impact on the soils near the retention pond outfall.  

Based on historical sampling data and the results from the confirmation samples taken during the GAC spill 
remediation, the identified potential migration pathways at the site are the near surface soils surrounding the 
previous remediation area, the retention pond sediments and the retention pond surface water. The groundwater 
is not expected to be impacted from the GAC spill. 
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Sampling and Analysis 

As noted above, the proposed sampling program focuses on the media that require further investigation. 
Specifically, the location and methodology for the collection of soil, surface water and groundwater are further 
described below.   

Soil  

The extent of the soil contamination in the vicinity of the GAC spill will be defined by collecting soil samples from 
six locations (S1-S6 � see Figure 2) to the north, west and south of the area of the spill and outside of the 
previously remediated location. The excavated or remediated area already has confirmation samples taken at a 
depth of one foot below the surface that are below the direct contact RCL for mercury. The proposed sample 
locations are approximately 12 feet beyond the boundary of the previously excavated area. The proposed sample 
locations would laterally confirm the extent of potentially contaminated soil. Soil samples will be collected from 
each of the proposed six locations both at the ground surface (below grass or gravel surfaces) and from one foot 
below ground surface. If lab results indicate the mercury levels within the soil samples are above the direct 
contact RCL of 3.3 mg/L, additional soil samples will be collected either laterally from any one specific proposed 
sample location and/or further vertically at S1-S6 to define the extent of the impacts. A similar lateral offset 
distance or �step out� would be performed as is currently proposed for sample locations S1-S6.  This process 
would be performed until results below the RCL are achieved. As part of this investigation, up to 12 total initial 
discrete soil samples will be collected below grass or gravel surfaces. Each of the soil sample locations will be 
surveyed with a GPS.  

The soil sampling will be conducted by using a shovel to remove the overburden of grass turf or gravel. In areas 
with deep compacted gravel or hard ground a mini excavator may be used to remove the compacted gravel.  After 
removal of the overburden the soil samples will be collected by using clean nitrile gloves or a stainless steel 
trowel that will be decontaminated with Alconox soap and rinsed with distilled water between samples from the 
portion of soil that has not come in contact with the shovel or mini-excavator.  New, clean gloves will be used for 
each sample. A site map showing the proposed locations of the samples is attached (Figure 2).  

The soil samples will be laboratory analyzed for Total Mercury using United States Environmental Protection 
Agency (USEPA) Method 7471.. 

Surface Water 

Precipitation that fell in the area around the GAC spill prior to remediation would have flowed to a drain that 
subsequently flows into the sedimentation pond as seen on the storm water flow pattern on Attachment 3. WM 
Waste proposes that one sample be collected from the surface water of the pond near the discharge structure.  
Water from the pond will be collected using a clean laboratory provided container and poured into a second 
laboratory supplied sampling container while wearing a clean pair of nitrile gloves. The surface water sample will 
be unfiltered. A site map showing the proposed location of the surface water sample is attached as Figure 2.   

The surface water sample will be laboratory analyzed for Total Mercury using United States Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 7470. 

Groundwater 

There are two private water supply wells located on the site. Each well was sampled in 2009 and neither had 
detections for total mercury (Attachment 5). A well log found in the site�s records shows the clay thickness as 41 
feet ranging from the ground surface to 41 bgs. The well log is provided in Attachment 8. The well log from the 
site records shows the depth to groundwater as 98 feet below the ground surface which is reasonable when 
compared to the regional ground surface elevation of approximately 828 feet above mean sea level from the 
topographic map in Figure 1 and the regional water table depth of approximately 750 ft above mean sea level 
shown on the USGS Water Table Contour Map in Attachment 9. The water supply wells are located on the WM 
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Waste property and are shown on Figure 2. The PW-1 well head (Well Head 1) is located down/sidegradient of 
the GAC spill while the PW-2 well head (Well Head 2) is located upgradient of the spill based on regional flow 
information provided in Attachment 9. The 41 feet of clay soil beneath the site likely inhibits the movement of 
potential residual mercury to the groundwater surface in the area of the remediated GAC spill, rendering the risk 
to groundwater from the GAC spill to be low. Further evidence from confirmation samples collected during the 
remediation of the GAC spill in December 2020 demonstrated that the mercury concentration is reduced below 
the direct contact RCL at one foot below the spill.  Before and after remediation concentrations can be seen in the 
February 2021 Request for No Further Action Letter (Attachment 10). The groundwater RCL is not used as the 
standard because there is no direct pathway to the groundwater from the impacted soil or sediment.  

To investigate the groundwater, samples will be collected from each of the two onsite water supply wells and sent 
to the laboratory to be analyzed for total mercury. The well samples will be collected from outdoor taps located on 
the outside of two separate buildings in the same locations as 2009 (see Figure 2; points PW-1 and PW-2). The 
taps will be run for an adequate amount of time before filling laboratory provided sample containers while wearing 
a new clean pair of nitrile gloves for each sample. Both water supply well samples will be unfiltered. 

The private water supply well samples will be laboratory analyzed for Total Mercury using United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 7470. 

Quality Control and Quality Assurance 

Samples collected during the investigation will be placed into plastic bags and into a clean laboratory provided 
cooler with ice immediately after collection. One duplicate water sample will be collected and analyzed to confirm 
results.  The samples will be documented on a laboratory provided chain of custody and laboratory provided 
temperature blanks will be utilized during shipping. 

Investigative Wastes 

Sampling waste materials (i.e. used gloves and cups) will be disposed of in an on-site trash receptacle that is 
bound for landfill disposal. Disturbed soils will be returned to the exhumed area until laboratory results confirm the 
need for any further remediation. 

 

Interpretation of Sampling Results 

Soils 

Laboratory results from the soil samples will be compared to the total mercury RCL for direct contact of 3.3 mg/kg.  
If the total mercury concentration in the sample is below the RCL, no further soil sampling investigation or 
remedial action will be considered or performed. If the value is above the direct contact RCL, remedial actions will 
be evaluated. If the results indicate the extent of the contamination requires further definition, the proposed �step 
out� soil sampling investigation plan as defined in this document will be implemented.  The December 2020 
excavation confirmation samples were taken from the base of the excavation and at a depth of one foot below the 
spill, all resulting in concentrations that were below the direct contact RCL limit. Based on these results, sampling 
to a depth of one foot below the ground surface is adequate to define the vertical extent of contamination if 
additional sampling is warranted.  

Surface Water 

The results from the surface water inside the pond will be used to determine whether further investigation of 
surface water is warranted. 
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Sediment 

Based on the annual pond sediment sample results, including the December 2020 sediment samples collected 
after the GAC spill remediation, the stormwater sedimentation pond is functioning as designed. No further 
sediment characterization is warranted at this time. 

Groundwater 

Groundwater sampled from private water supply wells will be analyzed for total mercury. The results will be 
compared to NR 812 and NR140 groundwater standards.  Based on the limited nature of the GAC release, the 
post-excavation sampling results from the interim response action completed, the depth to groundwater and 
underlying fine-grained soil, impacts to groundwater from the GAC release are not likely. 

Site Management During Sampling

All sample holes should be filled in after sample collection with the removed soil, the soil will be recompacted and 
any grass turf or gravel will be replaced and stabilized to avoid erosion. 

Schedule 

The field investigation is tentatively scheduled for the beginning of 2022, following Department review and 
approval of this work plan. 

Report Preparation 

A Site Investigation Report and Remedial Action Plan (if necessary) will be prepared which documents the 
investigation methods and activities, evaluates the results of the analytical data and collected field data, and 
presents the findings, conclusions and recommendations.   

If you have any questions or comments regarding this SIWP or require additional information, please contact Lee 
Daigle by phone at (951) 236-2526 or by email at lee.daigle@tetratech.com, or John Oswald by phone at (630) 
410-7224 or by email at john.oswald@tetratech.com. 

Sincerely, 

Tetra Tech 

Lee Daigle, P.E. 
Client Manager 

John C. Oswald, P.G. 
Central Region Area Manager 
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Enclosures: Figure 1 � Site Location Map 

  Figure 2 � Site Layout with Proposed Sample Locations 

  Attachment 1 � WDNR Correspondence 

  Attachment 2 �Sample Locations & Summary of Historical Soil Analytical Results 

Attachment 3 �  Retention Basin Plan Set 

  Attachment 4 � Sample Locations & Summary of Historical Sediment Analytical Results 

  Attachment 5 � Private Well Sampling Results 

  Attachment 6 � Endangered Resources Preliminary Assessment 

  Attachment 7 � NRCS Soils Map 

  Attachment 8 � Water Supply Well Logs 

  Attachment 9 � USGS Water Table Contour Map 

  Attachment 10 � Post Excavation Sampling Results -December 2020  

 

Cc: Sixto Ortiz � Waste Management 
 Michelle Gale � Waste Management 

Mark Noel � Waste Management 
Steven Smolko � Waste Management 
Todd Washburn � Waste Management 

 David Crass � Michael Best & Friedrich, LLP 

 

 

 

References: 

�CDC - NIOSH Pocket Guide to Chemical Hazards - Mercury Compounds [except (Organo) Alkyls] (as Hg).� 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 30 Oct. 2019, 
https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/npg/npgd0383.html. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

 
 
WDNR Correspondence   



 
July 14, 2021 
 
 
 
Sixto Ortiz 
WM Waste, Inc. 
800 Capitol Street
28th floor
Houston, TX 77002 
 
 
 
Subject:             No Further Action Not Recommended  
                          WM Waste, Inc Facility, 21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, Racine County, Wisconsin   
                          DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-52-586974 
                          FID #: 252195350 
 
 
Dear Mr. Ortiz: 
 
On June 3rd, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) reviewed the No Further Action request for 
the case identified above. As you are aware, the DNR reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance 
with applicable laws, including Wis. Stat. ch. 292 and Wis. Admin. Code chs. NR 700 – 754 and whether any 
further threat to public health, safety or welfare or the environment exists at the site or facility, per Wis. Admin. 
Code § NR 726.13 (2) (b). As discussed with your consultant on 6/15/21, case closure is not recommended 
because additional legal requirements must be met. The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the remaining 
requirements for obtaining closure.  
 
Need to Define the Degree and Extent of Contamination 
Additional soil, groundwater, surface water, sediment, sampling is needed to define the degree and extent of 
contamination per Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716.11. Based on the identified soil impacts additional investigation is 
needed to establish the extent and magnitude of the release to the environment. This includes but is not limited to 
the soil previously identified as having impacts but also, the adjacent pond and pertaining sediments, and on-site 
groundwater. 
 
 
Need to Conduct Additional Remedial Action 
Additional remedial action is needed to comply with the closure criteria of Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 726. 
Excavations of impacted soils were completed using the hazardous waste site-specific standard of 10ppb. The 
site-specific standard for mercury is a permitted number but not a standard used nor allowed for a release to the 
environment. Remedial actions addressing impacts to the environment are required to meet residual contaminant 
limits (RCLs). The direct contact RCL for mercury is 3.13 mg/kg and the groundwater (leachability to 
groundwater) RCL is 0.208 mg/kg.  
 
Schedule  
Within 60 days of the date of this letter, respond in writing with a schedule of your plans to meet these 
requirements.  
 
Until requirements are met, your site will remain “open” and you are required to submit semi-annual progress 
reports, per Wis. Admin. Code § NR 700.11. You are also responsible for any operation and maintenance 
activities required under Wis. Admin. Code § NR 724.13. Once the additional work has been completed, 
documentation should be submitted to the DNR to demonstrate that the applicable requirements have been met. 

 

Tony Evers, Governor 
Preston D. Cole, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 

State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
890 Spruce Street 
Baldwin, WI 54002 
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Conclusion
If you have any questions regarding the information in this letter or would like to schedule a meeting to discuss 
this case, please contact the DNR project manager, Candace Sykora at 715-928-0452. For more information on 
the closure reconsideration process, please see DNR publication, RR-102, “Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 726 Case 
Closure Reconsideration Process” by visiting dnr.wi.gov, search: RR-102, for more information.

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. 

Sincerely,

Candace Sykora
Hydrogeologist
Remediation & Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
890 Spruce St, Baldwin, WI 54002
Phone: 715-928-0452
Candace.sykora@wisconsin.gov

cc: Lee Daigle, Tetra Tech
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Retention Basin Plan Set   
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL 

RESULTS
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

BRRTS #02-52-586974

Project #4211

2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

A-2 0.1410 0.5670 0.0898 0.245 0.347 0.277 1.21

A-2a 0.2460 0.4750 0.3890 0.157 0.412 0.255 3.84

A-9 0.6420 0.6150 0.1480 0.201 1.25 0.452 0.981

A-9a 0.0628 0.0390 0.0280 0.203 0.661 0.212 0.958

A-9b 0.0861 0.1360 5.2700 0.144 1.38 0.772 1.95

A-9c 0.9810 0.1080 0.0385 0.056 0.46 0.334 1.89

B-1a 0.1250 0.0583 -- -- -- -- 0.175

B-2 0.0614 0.0656 -- -- -- -- 0.643 J

B-2a 0.0358 0. 0907 -- -- -- -- 0.306

B-2c 0.0874 0.0750 -- -- -- -- 0.400 J

B-2c 0.0748 <0.0299 -- -- -- -- --

B-3 -- 0.2320 -- -- -- -- 0.213

B-9 7.7400 0.457 1.0800 0.264 0.274 0.152 3.02

B-9a 0.3500 0.2820 0.1960 2.97 0.108 2.51 2.45

B-9b 0.6440 0.0559 0.7840 1.01 3.17 5.49 6.9

B-9c 5.5400 0.5810 0.7480 0.591 2.67 2.58 3.17

C-1 0.0752 0.0492 -- -- -- -- 0.359

C-2a 0.0353 0.0627 -- -- -- -- 0.755 J

C-9 4.3600 1.4100 1.6700 1.29 1.61 0.79 10.9

D-2 0.2500 0.2760 0.2360 0.165 1.12 0.13 0.232

D-3 0.1500 0.1400 0.2970 0.206 0.877 0.479 0.039 J

D-4 0.2390 0.0384 0.0200 0.062 6.41 1.76 0.681

D-4b 0.0648 0.1790 -- -- -- -- --

D-4c 0.1110 0.1020 0.0200 0.264 0.818 0.216 1.07

D-4c 0.9710 0.3860 -- -- -- -- --

D-5 <0.0405 0.0994 -- -- -- -- --

D-9 2.6500 0.8890 1.1400 2.08 0.876 0.386 2.77

D-9a 0.2530 0.0536 0.0522 0.162 0.135 0.565 2.51

D-9b 0.3640 0.0585 0.1120 0.268 0.442 0.978 1.44

D-9c 0.3200 2.3600 0.1180 3.88 0.729 0.396 5.38

E-2 0.1770 0.1220 0.2400 0.263 0.147 0.259 0.16

E-3 0.4630 0.4890 0.2690 0.341 0.92 0.07 0.483

E-4 0.0410 0 0971 0.0210 0.031 2.46 0.047 11.9

E-4a 0.0486 0.0820 -- -- -- -- --

E-4b 0.0627 0.0828 -- -- -- -- --

E-4c 0.0760 0. 0681 <0.0311 0.023 2.68 0.323 3.98

E-5 <0.0292 0.1160 -- -- -- -- --

E-5 0.0786 0.1340 -- -- -- -- --

E-5b 0.0531 0.0320 -- -- -- -- --

E-5c 0.0546 0.3720 -- -- -- -- --

E-6 0.0859 0.1960 0.0733 0.011 0.863 0.542 776

E-6a 0.0541 0.0220 0.1600 1.13 2.31 1.74 26.6

E-6a 0.3020 1.3100 -- -- -- -- --

E-7 0.7280 0.0293 <0.0330 9.47 0.842 3.19 0.513 J

E-7a 0.3420 0.0428 0.2410 1.63 0.876 1.95 0.612

E-9 1.9800 1.6500 1.0400 1.39 1.36 2.51 2.09

E-9a 0.7070 0.0230 0.1350 0.19 1.12 0.993 1.12

E-9b 0.1280 0.0798 0.1190 0.891 1.37 0.706 0.323 J

E-9c 0.1260 0.5160 0.0978 1.62 1.4 0.256 1.01

F-1 0.3500 0.1800 0.2250 0.129 0.115 0.149 0.261

F-2 0.1790 0.1780 0.1630 0.22 0.343 0.121 0.203

F-3 0.2110 0.0837 0.1640 0.304 0.101 0.406 0.219

F-4 0.3580 0.311 0.2580 0.033 0.997 0.076 0.278

F-4a 3.0800 0.3040 0.7630 1.04 2.53 -- 1.06

F-5 2.3100 0.279 0.1050 <0.009 0.192 0.542 1.58

F-5a 2.0000 0.373 0.9780 0.12 0.131 0.11 0.589 J

F-6 3.1400 0.0845 0.1850 0.069 2.45 0.063 14.8

F-6a 0.1850 0.0619 0.0398 0.176 0.476 0.319 632

F-7 0.6990 1.12 0.3830 5.13 2.07 0.596 39.5

F-7a 3.2000 0.0918 3.2700 0.554 4.15 0.386 0.094

Sample 
Identification

Sample Collection Year
Mercury Results (mg/kg)
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL 

RESULTS
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

BRRTS #02-52-586974

Project #4211

2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020
Sample 

Identification

Sample Collection Year
Mercury Results (mg/kg)

F-8 2.6100 0.843 1.9900 0.32 0.885 1.4 1.82

F-9 0.2440 1.3200 0.1330 0.793 0.812 0.121 1.77

F-9a 0.4840 0.0395 0.3660 0.759 0.768 0.666 0.059

G-1 0.4160 0.2480 0.3090 0.061 0.062 0.264 0.166

G-2 0.2110 0.0769 0.0785 0.044 0.074 0.231 0.364 J

G-3 0.1370 0.1400 0.0511 0.125 0.193 0.364 0.321

G-4 0.5410 0.5130 0.7210 0.06 0.152 0.338 0.358 J

G-5 0.5130 0.9400 0.3400 0.98 0.054 1.33 1.86

G-6 0.5590 0.0607 0.3000 0.184 0.086 0.125 1.59

G-7 0.1650 0.0250 <0.0335 0.792 0.233 0.336 2.47

G-8 0.3480 0.1330 0.0511 0.08 0.066 0.312 0.385

G-9 0.2900 0.4570 0.4490 0.214 0.419 0.249 0.479 J

G-9a 0.6160 1.4400 0.0577 0.177 0.401 0.231 0.292 J

H-1 0.4590 0.2540 0.4110 0.22 0.064 0.195 0.065 J

H-2 0.0723 0.0791 0.4480 0.103 0.08 0.196 0.133

H-3 0.2520 1.3200 0.1370 0.097 0.392 0.269 0.275

H-4 0.5000 1.1800 0.2350 0.502 2.09 0.751 0.122

H-5 0.4450 0.3620 0.3110 0.251 0.126 1.06 1.45

H-6 0.0814 0.0758 0.0592 0.415 0.989 0.232 1.18

H-7 0.3320 4.1300 0.1410 0.155 0.842 0.069 0.460 J

H-8 0.4850 0.1910 0.1250 0.405 0.221 0.086 0.36

H-9 0.3660 0.2020 0.2940 0.306 0.271 0.248 0.3

H-9a 2.2600 3.9200 0.3630 0.124 0.33 0.258 0.615 J

I-1 0.5320 0.162 0.2130 0.146 0.099 0.15 0.047 J

I-2 0.2380 0.0956 0.1640 0.202 0.066 0.057 0.049 J

I-3 0.2670 0.1470 0.1600 2.46 0.456 0.052 0.199

I-4 0.3550 0.1340 0.1110 0.19 0.032 0.252 0.321

I-5 0.1960 0.0841 0.1410 0.16 0.086 0.494 0.044 J

I-6 0.2340 0.4390 0.3780 0.202 0.607 0.256 0.367

Notes:
 Data excerpted from WM's Release Notification Documentation submitted to the WDNR on 12/9/2020.
 Highlighted cells exceed the site-specific standard of 10 mg/kg as established in the WDNR approved FPOR dated 
8/18/2011.
 Soil samples collected by Cardinal Environmental and EMT.

2



 TETRA TECH 
  Madison, WI 

ATTACHMENT 4 

Sample Locations & Summary of Historical Sediment Analytical Results





TABLE
SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL SEDIMENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS

21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI
BRRTS #02-52-586974

Project #4211680

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2020

A 4.70 0.10 87.00 - - 24.80 - 41.90

B 0.40 0.48 - - - - - 214.00

C 3.70 9.24 - - - 138.00 - 503.00

D 99.10 1290.00 - - - - - 277.00

E 214.00 359.00 - - - - - -

F 16.20 - - - - - - 184.00

G 3.03 - - - - - - 26.00

H 0.48 - - - - - - 18.60

I 8.27 - - - - - - 35.20

Inlet Side - - - 29.60 166.00 - - -

Outlet Side - - - 8.40 - - - -

#1 - - - - 8.17 - 42.30 -

#2 - - - - 30.40 - 178.00 -

#3 - - - - 48.70 - - -

#4 - - - - 49.90 - - -

Created by: LS
Notes: Checked By: SF

Sample 
Identification

Sample Collection Year
Mercury Results (mg/kg)

1. Data excerpted from WM's lab reports.

2. The locations of points 1,2,3 and 4 are unknown and are not presented on the figure.
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Private Well Sampling Results   



3303 Paine Avenue, Sheboygan, WI

October 19, 2009

Mr. Joseph P. Carruth, P.E.
Mercury Waste Solutions
21211 Durand Avenue
Union Grove, WI 53182-9711

Dear Mr. Carruth:

Attached is the laboratory report for the two (2) well water samples collected on September 25,
2009 for low-level mercury analysis.  The samples were below the detection limit of 3.3 ng/l
(nanograms per liter), which is significantly lower than the current EPA drinking water
standard of 2,000 ng/l.

The samples were collected using the “Clean Hands/Dirty Hands” method.  The samples were
collected from water that had not been treated or softened.  The samples were collected after
running the water for approximately ten minutes.  Field blanks were collected to verify that the
equipment being used was clean, and that the samples were not contaminated either on site or
during transportation.  The following is a summary of the results:

Sample
ID#

Date of
Collection

Time of
Collection

Sample Description/Location
Mercury

Result ( ng/l )

2009-01 09/25/09 01:20 p.m.
Well Water: Outdoor Tap - North Side
21211 Durand Avenue

ND

2009-02 09/25/09 02:10 p.m.
Well Water: Outdoor Tap - East Side
21255 Durand Avenue

ND

Comments
ND = None Detected, Below the limit of detection of 3.3 ng/l.
The “Field Blank” were not analyzed since mercury was not detected in the well water samples.

If you have any questions, concerns or need further clarification, please call.  Thank you for the
opportunity to be of service to you and Mercury Waste Solutions.

Sincerely
Cardinal Environmental Inc.

Bruce Ten Haken, CHMM
Project Manager
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3303 Paine Ave., Sheboygan, WI

October 22, 2010

Mr. Joseph P. Carruth, P.E.
Mercury Waste Solutions, Inc.
21211 Durand Ave.
Union Grove, WI 53182-9711

Dear Mr. Carruth:

RE: 2010 Well Water Sampling Results from Neighborhood Drinking Water Wells

On September 22, 2010 Cardinal Environmental Inc. (Cardinal) collected water samples from
various drinking water wells in the neighborhood of Mercury Waste Solutions, Inc., 21211
Durand Ave., Union Grove, WI (MWS).  The samples were collected to determine the mercury
concentration in the water.  The current EPA drinking water standard for mercury is 2,000 ng/l
(nanograms per liter).

The samples were collected using the “Clean Hands/Dirty Hands” method.  Mr. Bruce Ten
Haken from Cardinal collected the samples with the assistance of Mr. Joseph Carruth from
MWS.  The samples were collected from well water that had not been treated, softened, or
heated.  Sampling supplies and containers were provided by Northern Lake Services, Inc.,
Crandon, WI (NLS).  The supplies included plastic gloves, field blank water, and 250-ml glass
containers with teflon-lined lids.

The samples were collected after running the water for approximately ten minutes.  Field blanks
were collected to verify that the equipment being used was clean, and that the water samples
were not contaminated either on site or during transportation.

After collection, the samples were sent to NLS for low level mercury analysis.  The samples
were analyzed by EPA Method 245.7M / 1631M using a Lachat “Quickchem” Analyzer
equipped with an atomic fluorescent detector.  All samples were below the laboratory’s
detection limit of 3.3 ng/l (nanograms per liter), which is significantly lower than the
current EPA drinking water standard of 2,000 ng/l.

A summary of the results is attached, along with the NLS laboratory reports and chain-of
custodies.  If you have any questions, concerns or the need for further clarification, please call.
Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you and MWS.

Sincerely
Cardinal Environmental Inc.

Bruce Ten Haken, CHMM
Project Manager



3303 Paine Ave., Sheboygan, WI

2010 MWS Neighborhood Well Water Summary (Collected 9/22/10)

Sample
ID#

Date
Collected

Time
Collected

Address
(Union Grove, WI)

Sample
Location

Mercury
Result

DW-01 9/22/2010 8:31 am 21410 Durand Ave. Kitchen Sink Faucet ND

DW-02 9/22/2010 9:06 am
21209 Durand Ave.
(M&W Shops)

Exterior Faucet
South Side

ND

DW-03 9/22/2010 9:34 am 21115 Durand Ave.
Exterior Faucet
Southwest Corner

ND

DW-04 9/22/2010 10:05 am
21021 Durand Ave.
(Shepard Industries)

Exterior Faucet
Southeast Side

ND

DW-05 9/22/2010 10:58 am
4627 Haag Drive
(Redwood Construction)

Exterior Faucet
Northeast Corner of House

ND

DW-06 9/22/2010 11:24 am
4701 Haag Drive
(CAMCO)

Bathroom Sink Faucet
In Production Area

ND

DW-07 9/22/2010 12:23 pm
4720 Haag Drive
(Plush Industries)

Utility Sink Faucet
In Production Area

ND

DW-08 9/22/2010 12:43 pm 21415 Durand Ave.
Exterior Faucet
South Side of House

ND

DW-09 9/22/2010 1:20 pm 21349 Durand Ave.
Exterior Faucet
Northeast Corner of House

ND

DW-10 9/22/2010 1:39 pm
21341/21345 Durand Ave.
(Residential, Shared Well)

Exterior Faucet
By Well Between Properties

ND

DW-11 9/22/2010 2:39 pm
4823 Schoen Road
(Hickory Haven )

Pressure Tank Faucet
Center Pump House

ND

DW-12 9/22/2010 3:06 pm
4823 Schoen Road
(Hickory Haven )

Pressure Tank Faucet
South Pump House

ND

DW-13 9/22/2010 3:30 pm
4823 Schoen Road
(Hickory Haven )

Pressure Tank Faucet
North Pump House

ND

DW-14 9/22/2010 4:00 pm 4734 Schoen Road
Exterior Faucet
South Side of House

ND

DW-15 9/22/2010 4:30 pm 4634 Schoen Road
Exterior Faucet
East Side of House

ND

DW-16 9/22/2010 4:51 pm 4701 Schoen Road Kitchen Sink Faucet ND

ND = Not Detected, below the detection limit of 3.3 nanograms per liter (ng/l).
Field blanks were not analyzed since all samples were reported as “ND”.
The addresses are single-family residential properties except where noted in the address column.
The samples were collected of water that had not been treated, softened, or heated.  The samples were
collected from faucets as close to the well as practical.
Additional information and comments regarding the analysis of the samples can be found on the
attached laboratory reports and chain of custodies from Northern Lake Services, Inc., Crandon, WI.
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ATTACHMENT 6 

Endangered Resources Preliminary Assessment 
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ATTACHMENT 7 

NRCS Soils Map   
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ATTACHMENT 8 

Water Supply Well Logs 
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WELL LOG FROM SITE RECORDS 



From Site Records
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NEARBY WELL LOGS 





Well Construction Report

Property
Owner

Mailing
Address

City

County

Drinking Water and Groundwater - DG/5
Department of Natural Resources, Box 7921
Madison WI 53707

Form 3300-077A

Phone #

Co. Permit # Completed

State Zip Code

VA644 
ASCHAUER, HELEN

4420 ELLEN DR

RACINE WI 53405

(262)639-7826

Racine 02-15-2011

Well Constructor (Business Name) Lic. # Facility ID # (Public Wells)

ASCHAUER E G & SONS INC 66

Address PO BOX 206
KANSASVILLE  WI  53139-0206

Well Plan Approval #

Approval Date (mm-dd-yyyy)

Hicap Permanent Well # Common Well # Specific Capacity

1.2

3. Well serves

Private,potable

Heat Exchange____# of drillholes

Hicap Well ?

Hicap Property ?

1 # of No

No

1. Well Location

Town of DOVER

Fire # (if avail.)

Street Address or Road Name and Number

21321 DURAND AVE

Subdivision Name Lot # Block #

Method Code

GPS008

NW NE Section Township Range

or Govt Lot # 36 N 20 E3

2. Well Type

of previous unique well # constructed in

New Well

Reason for replaced or reconstructed well ?

Construction Type Drilled

5. Drillhole Dimensions and Construction Method

Upper Enlarged 
Drillhole

Lower Open 
Bedrock

Rotary - Mud Circulation ..............

Rotary - Air ................................

Rotary - Air & Foam ....................

Drill-Through Casing Hammer

Reverse Rotary

Cable-tool Bit ____in. dia...

Temp. Outer Casing ____in. dia

   Removed? ____depth ft. (If NO 
explain on back side)

Dual Rotary ...............................

Dia. (in.) From (ft.) To (ft.)

6 Surface 104

Geology
Codes

8. Geology Type,
Caving/Noncaving, Color, 
Hardness, etc...

From (ft.) To (ft.)

R - C - RED CLAY Surface 12

U - C - BLUE CLAY 12 100

- - G - GRAVEL 100 104

6. Casing, Liner, Screen

Dia. (in.) Material, Weight, Specification
Manufacturer & Method of Assembly

From (ft.) To (ft.)

6 STEEL, 18.97 LB, A53 WHEATLAND, WELDED Surface 104

Dia. (in.) Screen type, material & slot size From (ft.) To (ft.)

7. Grout or Other Sealing Material

Method MOUNDED

Kind of Sealing Material From (ft.) To (ft.) # Sacks Cement

GRANULAR BENTONITE Surface

4. Potential Contamination Sources - ON REVERSE SIDE

9. Static Water Level

65 ft. below ground surface

10. Pump Test

Pumping level 75 ft. below surface

Pumping at 12 GP M for 4 Hrs.

11. Well Is

12 in. above grade

Developed ?

Disinfected ?

Capped ?

Yes

Yes

Yes

12. Notified Owner of need to fill & seal ?

Filled & Sealed Well(s) as needed?

13. Constructor / Supervisory Driller

Drill Rig Operator

AMA

Lic #

Lic or Reg #

Date Signed

Date Signed

02-23-2011

Pumping Method ?

No

NONE FOUND

Notification #

39525324

Latitude / Longitude in Decimal Degree (DD)

42.68138 -88.07767

Hicap Potable ?

WISCONSIN UNIQUE WELL NUMBER VA644



Type Qualifier Distance

POWTS dispersal component (soil absorption unit 
or mound)

60

Building Overhang 13

Clearwater Sump 27

Type Qualifier Distance

Wastewater Sump 40

Sewer - Building Sanitary 42

Septic or Holding, or POWTS Tank 47

4a. Potential Contamination Sources Is the well located in floodplain ? No

Comment:

Water Quality Text:

Water Quantity Text:

Difficulty Text:

Created On: 03-29-2011 Created by: WELL CONST LOAD Updated On: 03-29-2011 Updated by: WELL PROCESS

WISCONSIN UNIQUE WELL NUMBER VA644





Well Construction Report

Property
Owner

Mailing
Address

City

County

Drinking Water and Groundwater - DG/5
Department of Natural Resources, Box 7921
Madison WI 53707

Form 3300-077A

Phone #

Co. Permit # Completed

State Zip Code

ZJ343
KURK

4514 JACK PINE LN

UNION GROVE WI 53182

Racine 03-05-2020

Well Constructor (Business Name) Lic. # Facility ID # (Public Wells)

GEHRING LANCE WELL DRILLING INC 6994

Address 8820 KAROW RD 
TWIN  LAKES  WI  53181

Well Plan Approval #

Approval Date (mm-dd-yyyy)

Hicap Permanent Well # Common Well # Specific Capacity

0

3. Well serves

Non-community

Heat Exchange____# of drillholes

Hicap Well ?

Hicap Property ?

1 # of BUILDING No

No

1. Well Location

Village of YORKVILLE

Fire # (if avail.)

Street Address or Road Name and Number

4514 JACK PINE LN

Subdivision Name Lot # Block #

Method Code

GPS008

NW NW Section Township Range

or Govt Lot # 31 N 21 E3

2. Well Type

of previous unique well # constructed in

New Well

Reason for replaced or reconstructed well ?

Construction Type Drilled

5. Drillhole Dimensions and Construction Method

Upper Enlarged 
Drillhole

Lower Open 
Bedrock

Rotary - Mud Circulation ..............

Rotary - Air ................................

Rotary - Air & Foam ....................

Drill-Through Casing Hammer

Reverse Rotary

Yes

No

Cable-tool Bit ____in. dia...

Temp. Outer Casing 14in. dia

   Removed? 2depth ft. (If NO explain 
on back side)

Dual Rotary ...............................

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

Dia. (in.) From (ft.) To (ft.)

10 Surface 161

6 161 276

Geology
Codes

8. Geology Type,
Caving/Noncaving, Color, 
Hardness, etc...

From (ft.) To (ft.)

G C G-GRAY  C-CLAY Surface 120

Z   Z-CLAY & GRAVEL 120 161

L   L-LIMESTONE/DOLOMITE 161 276

6. Casing, Liner, Screen

Dia. (in.) Material, Weight, Specification
Manufacturer & Method of Assembly

From (ft.) To (ft.)

6 WHEATLAND STEEL T&C ASTM A53B Surface 161

Dia. (in.) Screen type, material & slot size From (ft.) To (ft.)

7. Grout or Other Sealing Material

Method

Kind of Sealing Material From (ft.) To (ft.) # Sacks Cement

DRILL MUD Surface 161

4. Potential Contamination Sources - ON REVERSE SIDE

9. Static Water Level

70 ft. below ground surface

10. Pump Test

Pumping level 200 ft. below surface

Pumping at 5 GP M for 2 Hrs.

11. Well Is

14 in. above grade

Developed ?

Disinfected ?

Capped ?

Yes

Yes

Yes

12. Notified Owner of need to fill & seal ?

Filled & Sealed Well(s) as needed?

13. Constructor / Supervisory Driller

Drill Rig Operator

LG

Lic #

Lic or Reg #

Date Signed

Date Signed

03-05-2020

Pumping Method ? Airlift

6994

No

No

Notification #

7909361403

Latitude / Longitude in Decimal Degree (DD)

42.6812 -88.0696

Hicap Potable ? No

WISCONSIN UNIQUE WELL NUMBER ZJ343



Type Qualifier Distance

Septic or Holding, or POWTS Tank 28

4a. Potential Contamination Sources Is the well located in floodplain ? No

Comment:

Water Quality Text:

Water Quantity Text:

Difficulty Text:

Created On: 08-17-2020 Created by: OSMONDM Updated On: 11-25-2020 Updated by: WELL PROCESS

WISCONSIN UNIQUE WELL NUMBER ZJ343
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ATTACHMENT 9 

USGS Water Table Contour Map 
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ATTACHMENT 10 

Post Excavation Sampling Results -December 2020 



BRRTS Activity # 02-52-586974    
Request for NFA Letter 

 TETRA TECH 
 3  

The suspected source of the elevated concentrations is spillage of approximately 1 gallon of carbon media that 
occurred during the last GAC changeout event in September 26, 2018. WM was not made aware of the release 
prior to the 2020 sampling event. The changeout was reportedly performed by new employees, and although 
plastic tarping was used, carbon media was spilled on the ground surface near the carbon vessels on the west 
side of the facility while being transferred to totes. Carbon media was also reportedly spilled in the loading area on 
the south side of the facility when the totes were loaded onto trucks. Photos of the spilled carbon media taken 
prior to the over-excavation described further below are included as Attachment 3. 

To WM�s knowledge, no carbon media was spilled on the northern side of the facility near sample C9  
(10.9 mg/kg). C9 was collected following the collection of samples along the western side of the facility, which 
included samples E6 and E6a with elevated concentrations of mercury. As such, the exceedance of the site-
specific standard at C9 is likely due to cross-contamination from the western side of the facility.  

Reporting and Response Actions 

WM reported the release to the WDNR on December 3, 2020 via Form 4400-225 Notification for Hazardous 
Substance Discharge. Additional information was requested by the WDNR and provided by WM via an email on 
December 9, 2020. The WDNR opened a case for the incident and issued a Responsible Party (RP) Letter on 
December 17, 2020 outlining legal responsibilities and requirements to address the release (Attachment 4). 

To address the detections, a nonemergency immediate action was taken pursuant to NR 708,05(3), Wis. Admin. 
Code. The response action, consisting of the over-excavation of contaminated soil, was conducted from 
December 10, 2020 through December 16, 2020. WM personnel over-excavated soils to a depth of approximately 
1-foot BGS based on analytical results and visual observations. Orange and white fiberglass marking stakes were 
placed throughout areas of the excavations to show the original depth of soil using red paint. Photographs of the 
excavated areas are included as Attachment 3. Post-excavation confirmation samples were collected from the 
excavations by EMT on December 14, 2020 and sent to the certified lab for mercury analysis. All post-excavation 
confirmation sample results were well below the site-specific standard of 10 mg/kg. A copy of the lab report is 
included as an Attachment 2.  

Soil Sample ID 

Mercury Results  
Post-Excavation 

Sample Date: 12/14/2020 
(mg/kg) 

C9 0.310 

E4 0.639 

E6 0.591 

E6a 2.44 

F6 0.105 

F6a 0.175 

F7 0.830 

 

The excavation on the southern side of the facility in the truck loading area was backfilled with clean gravel on 
December 16, 2020. The excavations on the northern (C9) and western (E6 through F7) sides of the facility are 
currently covered with snow and will be backfilled with clean fill material once the snow melts.  


